~

aVl
o3V iz Laslsg ozl Jull sUl culs 9o ¢pol)

Ogolzy | gy Jo U5 ai) an>) 97 9
(WYl ool ,S30 lail Ogalssy ualls
031 9 I

Abstract



This study has done in academy teaching hospital in ultrasound
.department, and some private medical center

The main objective of this research is to study the kidneys in patient with
uncountable pus and RBCs in urine using ultrasound with 3.5 MHz
.frequency curvi-linear probe

The study was collected form 50 cases presented with
uncountable pus cells and RBCs in their urine using questioner
.includes patients personal data plus ultrasound finding

The ultrasound finding that almost normal kidney size , with mean
volume 103. for the right kidney , and 11 for the left kidney. With
only 18% above normal upper limit, and most likely the
enlargement contributed to the inflammatory processes . On the
other hand 22% of patient have renal stone , 8% in right kidney ,
10% in left kidney, and 4% have bilateral renal stone. In addition
founded that 18% have hydronephrosis , 6% in each side , and 6%
.bilaterally.56% of hydronephrotic patients have renal Stone

The study showed the importance of us in diagnosis of patient
with hematouria and pyuria. But as the study confined to study
the kidneys of those patients thus further studies should be done
.including the ureters and bladder

Key words: hematurea, pyuria, low frequency, stone,
.hydronephrosis

I ano Ml

SShaall Uasss ookl crasdedl otV Gsisiiall 58 aml,ol 03 ]
d.wl_).\” 03D ()0 u\.uuj)“ d.\.g.” . a.u_g..a“ Y99 uL>_9.oJ| oady aolxdl aulall

2



Slgw lez plaxiwl sxxally sgoxll Jodl (siosol GISI pasbas awl,s
CAod )J.QLQ.LO35O.).))JL)AJ3.Q.DJLLAALDGJ
sox Oluiwl plaxiwl sxaally sg0all JB.!JI oo wilw dl> 50 (e awl)ll
casigall 398 wlrgall mls Wl aslioYl o oll avaxid] Ul

) oo alSIl ozx> Lowwio Ol oarub Lyysi GSI pxo ol awlyadl mls culs
laas, ,(22.1%2113.7) sl adS)l o 2> loswgio o ,( 25.92+103.9
wldasl) WE asuail Lje 28y . waudall sgimall o el lolxo| g qlol %18
% 8, SIL sola> pg) cilS (ool o %22 5,51 Al o . aulgill
ssluazll cilS % 4 g9 sl AUl 58 %10 g iod] adSIl b pgio
9 wilz S pgio 65 Sl 0505 go Vgl %18 Ul 329 aloVL . puldSIL

.Sslaxy augman pgio %565, puilall %8 J asloll

ssoxdl Jodl i ya) pauwsisil] (8 asigall @ l>gall aradl awl,all o bl
o Jams wogs 13 Laas IS Gle awl,adl e paisl cus oS 5 sxaalls
Liau] ailiadly cdlg=dl alolis elwl,all (o

Dedication



To whom | am just be | am because
of her great love, support, and
guidance, the spirit of my life, my
.mother

To my father, who learns me
always to go ahead toward
.success

To my kind brother, | always thank
.God for sharing my life with him

To my best friends | always proud
.of your friendship



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

My acknowledgment and great fullness at the beginning and end
to Allah who gave me the gift of the mind and effort to do this
.thesis

My special gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mona Ahmed Mohamed
.who do her best helping and guiding me to do this thesis

Profound thanks and gratitude to my colleagues in academy
hospital for their endless support and my extended gratitude to
.everyone put a hand on this study



Page NO

Page NO

Page No

A W W W

List of Contents

Topic

Quran Kareem

Abstract

(Abstract ( Arabic version
Dedication
Acknowledgement

List Of Contents

List Of Figures

List Of Tables

Chapter One

Topic

Introduction 1-1

Statement Of The Problem 1-2
Objective Of Study 1-3
.General Objective 1.3.1
.Specific Objective 1.3.2

Chapter Two
Topic
Renal Anatomy 2.1



© © 00 N O P~ b~ W

w W W W N N N N N N N NN P P P P P P
OO b~ B O 0O N O N N N P O O ©W OV 0 N N BB

Gross Anatomy 2.1.1

Relation Of Kidneys 2.1.2

Gross Structure Of The Kidney 2.1.3
Microscopic Structure Of The Kidneys 2.1.4
Tubular Component Of The Kidney 2.1.5
vascular anatomy of Kidney 2.1.6
physiology of the kidney 2.2

multiple function of the kidney 2.2.1
main function of the kidney 2.2.2
sonography of the kidney 2.3

renal shape and position 2.3.1

renal surface and capsule 2.3.2

renal parenchyma 2.3.3

renal sinuces 3.4..2

renal vessels 2.3.5

normal renal measurement 2.3.6

age related changes in adult 3.7..2
Pathology of the kidney 2.4

Renal infection 2-4-1

Bacterical infection 2-4-1-1

Renal fungal disease 2-4-1-2
Inflammatory conditions 2-4-2

Renal stone 2-4-3

Hydronephrosis and renal obstruction 2-4-4
Benign masses of the kidney 2-4-5
Malignat masses 6-4-2

Investigations 5-2



36 Urinalysis 1-5-2

43 Renal imaging 2-5-2
Chapter Three

Page NO Topic

46 Subject 3.1

46 Including Criteria 3.1.1

46 Excluding Criteria 3.1.2

46 Area Of The Study 3.2

46 Data Collection 3.3

46 Data Analysis 3.4

Machine Used 3.5

47

47 Technique 3.6
Chapter Four

Page NO Topic

49 Results 4.1



Page NO

Page

59
62
63
64

Chapter Five

Topic

Discussion 1.5
Conclusion 5-2
Recommendation 5.3

Reference 5-4

List of Figure

Figure Number



Number

10
12
12
28

28
29
31

32
32
37
39
40
42
43
45
46
47
49
50
51
53

Position Of The Kidney

Relation Of The Kidney

Gross Structure Of Kidney
Hilum Of The Kidney

Renal Corpuscle

Renal Tubules

Vascular Anatomy Of The Kidney

Long And Transverse Views Of The Normal
Kidney

Rt And Lt Kidney Relation Ship
Sonographic Appearance Of Renal Capsule

Sonographic Appearance Of Renal
Parenchyma

Sonographic Appearance Of Renal Sinus
Doppler Renal Vasculature
Acute Pyelonephritis
Pyonepherosis

Renal Abscess
Emphysematous Pyelonephritis
Chronic Pyelonephritis

Fungal Ball

Acute Glomerulonephritis
Chronic Glomerulonephritis
Renal Stone

Hydronephrosis

Obstructing Stone

Renal Adenoma

10

Fig 2-1
Fig 2-2
Fig 2-3
Fig 2-4
Fig 2-5
Fig 2-6
Fig 2-7
Fig 2-8

Fig 2-9
Fig 2-10
Fig 2-11

Fig 2-12
Fig 2-13
Fig 2-14
Fig 2-15
Fig 2-16
Fig 2-17
Fig 2-18
Fig 2-19
Fig 2-20
Fig 2-21
Fig 2-22
Fig 2-23
Fig 2-24
Fig 2-25



54
57
58
79
80
81
82
84
84
86

86

87
88

Renal Angiomyolipoma

Renal Cell Carcinoma

Transitional Cell Carcinoma

Renal

Gender Distribution
Age Distribution
Stone And Gender

Renal Stone And Age

Hyderonephrosis

Volume Changes In Both Kidney With Age

Linear Relation Shi

p Between Rt Kiney
Volume And Age

Linear Relation Ship Between Lt Kiney Volume

11

And Age
Rt Kidney Volume
Lt Kidney Volume

Fig 2-26
Fig 2-27
Fig 2-28
Fig 4-1
Fig 4-2
Fig 4-3
Fig 4-4
Fig 4-5
Fig 4-6
Fig 4-7

Fig 4-8

Fig 4-9
Fig 4-10



List of Tables

Page Table Number
Number
51 Causes of hydronephrosis 2-1
68 Important causes of hematurea by age and 2-2
source
79 Gender Distribution 4-1
80 Age Distribution 4-2
81 Stone And Gender 4-3
82 Stone And Age Distribution 4-4
83 Renal stones cross tabulation 4-5sss
84 Hyderonepherosis 4-6
85 Rt And Lt Mean Kidney Volume 4-7
85 Volume Changes With Age In Both Kidneys 4-8
87 Right Kidney Volume 4-9

12



88

13

Left Kidney Volume

4-10



