الآية

(امن هو قانت اناء الليل ساجدا وقائما يحذر الاخره ويرجو رحمه ربه قل هل يستوي الذين يعلمون والذين لايعلمون انما يتذكر اولو الالباب). الايه 9 الزمر

Abstract

This study has done in academy teaching hospital in ultrasound .department, and some private medical center

The main objective of this research is to study the kidneys in patient with uncountable pus and RBCs in urine using ultrasound with 3.5 MHz .frequency curvi-linear probe

The study was collected form 50 cases presented with uncountable pus cells and RBCs in their urine using questioner .includes patients personal data plus ultrasound finding

The ultrasound finding that almost normal kidney size , with mean volume 103. for the right kidney , and 11 for the left kidney. With only 18% above normal upper limit, and most likely the enlargement contributed to the inflammatory processes . On the other hand 22% of patient have renal stone , 8% in right kidney , 10% in left kidney, and 4% have bilateral renal stone. In addition founded that 18% have hydronephrosis , 6% in each side , and 6% .bilaterally.56% of hydronephrotic patients have renal Stone

The study showed the importance of us in diagnosis of patient with hematouria and pyuria. But as the study confined to study the kidneys of those patients thus further studies should be done .including the ureters and bladder

Key words: hematurea, pyuria, low frequency, stone, .hydronephrosis

الخلاصه :

اجريت هذه الدراسه في المستشفي الاكاديمي التعليمي بالخرطوم وبعض المراكز الطبيه الخاصه بقسم الموجات فوق الصوتيه . الهدف الرئيسي من هذه الدراسه , دراسه خصائص الكلي لمرضي البول الدموي والصديدي باستخدام جهاز سونار به مسبار مقوس تردده 3.5 ميقاهيرتز. الدراسه علي 50 حاله تعاني من البول الدموي والصديدي باستخدام استبيان يحوي البيانات الشخصيه للمرضي بالاضافه الي نتائج الموجات فوق الصوتيه.

كانت نتائج الدراسه ان حجم الكلي تقريبا طبيعي وان متسط حجم الكليه اليمني (25.9±103.7), و متوسط حجم الكليه اليسري (113.7±22.13) , , ققط 18% اظهرو احجاما اعلي من المستوي الطبيعي . وقد عزيا لتضخم غالبا للعمليات الالتهابيه . من ناحيه اخري 22% من المرضي كانت لديهم حصاوي بالكلي , 8 % منهم في الكليه اليمني و 10% في الكلي اليسري وو 4 % كانت الحصاوي بالكليتين . بالاضافه وجد ان 18% يعانون من تموه الكلي, 65 منهم بكل جانب و, بالاضافه ل 8% بالجانبين , و 56% منهم مصحوبه بحصاوي.

اظهرت الدراسه اهميه الموحات الصوتيه في التشخيص لمرضي البول الدموي والصديدي و لكن حيث اقتصرت الدراسه علي الكلي فقط لذا يوصي بعمل مزيج من الدراسات شامله الحوالب والمثانه ايضا.

Dedication

To whom I am just be I am because of her great love, support, and guidance, the spirit of my life, my .mother

To my father, who learns me always to go ahead toward .success

To my kind brother, I always thank
.God for sharing my life with him
To my best friends I always proud
.of your friendship

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

My acknowledgment and great fullness at the beginning and end to Allah who gave me the gift of the mind and effort to do this .thesis

My special gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mona Ahmed Mohamed .who do her best helping and guiding me to do this thesis

Profound thanks and gratitude to my colleagues in academy hospital for their endless support and my extended gratitude to .everyone put a hand on this study

List of Contents

	List of Contents	
Page NO	Topic	
1	Quran Kareem	
II	Abstract	
III	(Abstract (Arabic version	
IV	Dedication	
V	Acknowledgement	
VI	List Of Contents	
IX	List Of Figures	
ΧI	List Of Tables	
	Chapter One	
Page No	Topic	
1	Introduction 1-1	
3	Statement Of The Problem 1-2	
3	Objective Of Study 1-3	
3	.General Objective 1.3.1	
4	.Specific Objective 1.3.2	

Chapter Two

Page NO Topic

Renal Anatomy 2.1

Gross Anatomy 2.1.1
4 Relation Of Kidneys 2.1.2
4 Gross Structure Of The Kidney 2.1.3
6 Microscopic Structure Of The Kidneys 2.1.4
7 Tubular Component Of The Kidney 2.1.5
8 vascular anatomy of Kidney 2.1.6
9 physiology of the kidney 2.2
9 multiple function of the kidney 2.2.1
main function of the kidney 2.2.2
sonography of the kidney 2.3
renal shape and position 2.3.1
renal surface and capsule 2.3.2
renal parenchyma 2.3.3
renal sinuces 3.42
renal vessels 2.3.5
normal renal measurement 2.3.6
age related changes in adult 3.72
Pathology of the kidney 2.4
Renal infection 2-4-1
Bacterical infection 2-4-1-1
Renal fungal disease 2-4-1-2
27 Inflammatory conditions 2-4-2
Renal stone 2-4-3
Hydronephrosis and renal obstruction 2-4-4
Benign masses of the kidney 2-4-5
Malignat masses 6-4-2
Investigations 5-2

43	Renal imaging 2-5-2	
	Chapter Three	
Page NO	Торіс	
46	Subject 3.1	
46	Including Criteria 3.1.1	
46	Excluding Criteria 3.1.2	
46	Area Of The Study 3.2	
46	Data Collection 3.3	
46	Data Analysis 3.4	
47	Machine Used 3.5	
47	T 1 : 26	
47	Technique 3.6	
	Chapter Four	
Page NO	Торіс	
49	Results 4.1	

Urinalysis 1-5-2

Chapter Five

Торіс	Page NO
Discussion 1.5	59
Conclusion 5-2	62
Recommendation 5.3	63
Reference 5-4	64

List of Figure

Number 6 Position Of The Kidney Fig 2-1 7 Relation Of The Kidney Fig 2-2 8 Gross Structure Of Kidney Fig 2-3 9 Hilum Of The Kidney Fig 2-4 10 Renal Corpuscle Fig 2-5 12 Renal Tubules Fig 2-6 12 Vascular Anatomy Of The Kidney Fig 2-7 28 Long And Transverse Views Of The Normal Fig 2-8 Kidney 28 Rt And Lt Kidney Relation Ship Fig 2-9 29 Fig 2-10 Sonographic Appearance Of Renal Capsule 31 Sonographic Appearance Of Renal Fig 2-11 Parenchyma 32 Sonographic Appearance Of Renal Sinus Fig 2-12 32 Doppler Renal Vasculature Fig 2-13 37 Acute Pyelonephritis Fig 2-14 39 **Pyonepherosis** Fig 2-15 40 Renal Abscess Fig 2-16 42 **Emphysematous Pyelonephritis** Fig 2-17 43 Chronic Pyelonephritis Fig 2-18 45 **Fungal Ball** Fig 2-19 46 Acute Glomerulonephritis Fig 2-20 47 Chronic Glomerulonephritis Fig 2-21 49 Renal Stone Fig 2-22 50 Hydronephrosis Fig 2-23 51 **Obstructing Stone** Fig 2-24 53 Renal Adenoma Fig 2-25

Fig 2-26	Renal Angiomyolipoma	54
Fig 2-27	Renal Cell Carcinoma	57
Fig 2-28	Transitional Cell Carcinoma	58
Fig 4-1	Gender Distribution	79
Fig 4-2	Age Distribution	80
Fig 4-3	Renal Stone And Gender	81
Fig 4-4	Renal Stone And Age	82
Fig 4-5	Hyderonephrosis	84
Fig 4-6	Volume Changes In Both Kidney With Age	84
Fig 4-7	Linear Relation Ship Between Rt Kiney Volume And Age	86
Fig 4-8	Linear Relation Ship Between Lt Kiney Volume And Age	86
Fig 4-9	Rt Kidney Volume	87
Fig 4-10	It Kidney Volume	88

List of Tables

Page Number	Table	Number
51	Causes of hydronephrosis	2-1
68	Important causes of hematurea by age and source	2-2
79	Gender Distribution	4-1
80	Age Distribution	4-2
81	Stone And Gender	4-3
82	Stone And Age Distribution	4-4
83	Renal stones cross tabulation	4-5sss
84	Hyderonepherosis	4-6
85	Rt And Lt Mean Kidney Volume	4-7
85	Volume Changes With Age In Both Kidneys	4-8
87	Right Kidney Volume	4-9

88